
    

 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

[previously Executive Leader (inc. Finance & Performance)] 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 12 August 2019 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 14 August 2019. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Thursday 8 August 
2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 24 

July 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 9 August 2019.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Health and Safety Annual Report 2018/19   (Pages 3 - 18) 
 This report presents the Annual Report of the Head of Health & 

Safety together with an overview of the performance of Health & 
Safety (H&S) shared service formed by North Yorkshire County 
Council (NYCC) and City of York Council (CYC) which operates 
under a partnership agreement.  The Annual Report also provides 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

an update on the action being taken to address the risks raised in 
the report. The report will assist the Executive Member in proactively 
monitoring the overall systems and management of health & safety 
across the council. 
 

5. Financial Inclusion interim and future funding 
strategy   

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 This report presents proposals for Financial Inclusion (FI) funding 
allocations for 2019/20 and the development of a longer term future 
funding strategy to feed into the 2020/21 annual budget process.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Telephone:  01904 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance [previously Executive Leader (inc. 
Finance & Performance)] 

Date 24 July 2019 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance) 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which he have in the 
business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared. 
 
 
6. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Executive Leader (incorporating 

Finance & Performance) Decision Session held on 15 July 2019 
be approved and then signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
8. Proposal to Lease Winterscale House, Winterscale Street, York  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that set out a proposal by 
which the Council would take a lease of a commercial property known as 
Winterscale House from a private landlord. The accommodation will be 
utilised to provide training facilities for the Council run service of York 
Learning who currently occupy part of Rougier House in Rougier Street, 
York. The Head of Commercial and Operational Asset Management 
outlined the proposal. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved: That agreement be given to:  
i. Take a lease of Winterscale House on the terms and 

conditions as set out within option 2 of the  report. 
ii. Surrender the council’s current lease of part of Rougier 

House. 
iii. Accept a developer contribution of £50,000 to reflect the 

value of the remaining portion of the lease on Rougier 
House. 

iv. A compensation of £5,800 to YBPSS to fund the first two 
months of their occupation in their new premises to be 
funded from the above developer contribution. 

 
Reason:  To provide more cost effective premises for York Learning 

Service, within the city.  
 
 
9. Proposal to mutually terminate the lease for Askham Bar 

nursery  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out a proposal to 
terminate the lease between the Council and the tenant of Askham Bar 
Nursery by mutual agreement.  The proposed future early termination of 
the lease (by signing a deed of surrender) has provisionally been agreed 
between the Council and its tenant. The Head of Commercial and 
Operational Asset Management outlined the report.  
 
Resolved:  That agreement be given to end the lease at Askham Bar 

Nursery by way of a lease surrender with a compensation 
payment of £35,000 being paid to the tenant. 

 
Reason: This will enable the wider redevelopment of the former park and 

ride site which is allocated for housing allocation in the Draft 
Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Ayre, Executive Member for Finance and Performance  
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.40 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance 

12  August 2019 

 
Report of Assistant Director, Customer & Digital Services 
 

Health & Safety Annual Report 2018/19 

Summary 
 

1) This report presents the Annual Report of the Head of Health & Safety 
together with an overview of the performance of Health & Safety (H&S) 
shared service formed by North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) and City 
of York Council (CYC) which operates under a partnership agreement.   
 

2) The Annual Report also provides an update on the action being taken to 
address the risks raised in the report. 
 

3) The report will assist the Executive Member in proactively monitoring the 
overall systems and management of health & safety across the council. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

4) The Executive Member is asked to: 
 
a) note the Annual Report including the council’s response to managing 

and responding to significant H&S risks including those around 
Construction (Design & Management) Regulations (CDM); 

b) note the performance of the Shared H&S Service;  
c) consider any areas of H&S risk management for further reporting at 

future decision sessions. 
 
 Reason:  To ensure the Executive Member and residents are assured that 

H&S services are appropriately managed and resilient and the council has 
proper arrangements in place for managing and responding to H&S risks. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

 
Background  
 

5) The Annual Report of the Head of Health & Safety is attached as the 
Annex to this report.  It covers work relating to the 2018/19 financial year 
and summaries key points relating to: 
 
a) a summary of the council’s H&S performance for the year 2018/19; 
b) key areas of the H&S Team’s work for the year; 
c) accident and incident statistics including RIDDOR1 reportable 

incidents; 
d) a look forward to the key areas of work planned for 2018/19 including 

the priorities of the Health & Safety Executive (HSE). 
 

6) In response to the areas of concern raised, the council’s Joint Health & 
Safety Committee (JHSC) receive reports back from Directorate 
representatives (normally at Assistant Director level) on action being taken 
to review risks and learning from accidents and incidents.  This is to be 
enhanced from July 2019 as the committee will monitor the implementation 
of actions from all investigations arising from accidents/incidents reported. 
 

7)  In addition to this, to help support directorates in ensuring Health &Safety 
messages are taken seriously and are well communicated, the council’s 
Communications Team will be represented at the JHSC.  The membership 
will also be enhanced by the attendance of a member of the Public Health 
Management Team to secure the link to employee health and wellbeing.  

 
8) As in the previous year, the council’s client officer for the Shared Head 

Service, the Assistant Director for Customer & Digital Services has 
undertaken an analysis of the key areas of performance as laid down by 
Schedule 1 of the Collaboration Agreement which can be found on the 
council’s website at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/13454/shared_service_agreement 

 
9) The analysis is shown in the table below  and this is based on the 

fortnightly review meetings attended by the client officer with the Head of 
Health & Safety and the quarterly meetings of the Client Officer Group, at 
which both client officers for NYCC and CYC meet with the Head of Health 
& Safety and respective accountants from both councils. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1 notifiable under the provisions of the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and 
Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 

Page 4

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/13454/shared_service_agreement


 

 
 

Referenc
e 

Requirement Achieved 

1.1 Provision of a competent H&S Service to CYC Yes 

1.2 i Promotion of a Health and Safety Culture in CYC  Yes 

1.2 ii Assistance and support in accident and incident 
investigations including RIDDOR reporting and 
liaison with regulators and other agencies (including 
HSE, Fire and Rescue Services and Police) 

Yes 

1.2 iii Advice on local policy and procedure development Yes 

1.2 iv Provision of Health and safety advice and guidance  Yes 

1.2 v Assistance to managers in the conduct of risk 
assessments and/or assistance in completion of fire 
risk assessments 

Yes 

1.2 vi Asbestos Management Reviews Yes 

1.2 vii Assistance with training identification and delivery 
of health and safety courses  

Yes 

1.2 viii Audit and monitoring of services as regards health 
and safety performance 

Yes 

1.2 ix Assistance with measuring and reviewing H&S 
performance  

Yes 

1.2 x Provide a traded service with schools and other 
customers 

Yes 

1.2 xi Educational Visits Authorisation and support Yes 

1.2 xii Advice to the CYC Safety Advisory Group (SAG) 
regarding Event Safety 

Yes 

1.2 xiii Presence at appropriate formal Trade Union Health 
and Safety meetings in particular the Joint Health 
and Safety Committee quarterly and the 
Department Health and Safety as appropriate 

Yes 

3 i Contribute to CYC’s business planning  Yes 

3ii Attend Departmental Management Team and 
Council Team Meetings as required 

Yes 

3iii Contribute as a Member of the council’s 
management arrangements such as the CYC 
Leading Together cohort    

Yes 

3iv The Service to NYCC and CYC will be tailored to 
meet the needs and priorities of NYCC and CYC 
through liaison with the Nominated Officers.   

Yes 

 
 

10) Of particular note has been the Team’s work on fire safety in The 
Shambles, in supporting Waste and Highways services  in key areas of 
front-line risk and in strengthening the council’s approach to CDM work. 

Page 5



 

 
11) Last year it was reported that future performance will also be also assessed 

through the achievement of local Health & Safety Plans agreed with each 
of the council’s Directorates.  Those are currently under early review by the 
Council’s Joint Health & Safety Committee of which there are no results 
available  as yet.  As such  this review will be reported back in the interim 
report to Executive Portfolioholder due in around 6 months time. 
 

12) Future reporting will also be enhanced by the new Health & Safety system 
being implemented at CYC and NYCC councils as outlined in the Annual 
Report at Paragraph 27. 

 
Consultation 

 
13) The Council Management Team have received and considered the content 

of the Annual Report.   
 

Options 
 
14) There are no options in this report given that the recommendations on the 

content of the Annual Report are to note the content only. As part of his 
portfolio monitoring role of H&S matters the Executive Member can identify 
any areas of specific H&S risk for further reporting at future decision 
sessions. 

 
Analysis 

 
15) All information is contained in the body of the report. 

 
Council Plan 
 

16) Outcomes achieved by the activities covered in this report help to deliver all 
emerging priorities in the draft Council Plan, ensuring that as an employer 
the council sets a positive example of supporting employees to achieve 
their full potential in a safe working environment 

 
Implications 
 

17) 
a. Financial:  None 
 
b. Human Resources (HR):  The report relates to all employees of the 

council.  The H&S shared service is hosted by NYCC. 
 
c. Equalities:  None 
 
d. Legal:  The content of this report contributes to evidence that the 

council is complying with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 

Page 6



 

2005 and the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and associated 
regulations.  

 
e. Crime and Disorder:  There are no crime and disorder implications to 

this report. 
 
f. Information Technology (ICT):  None 
 
g. Property:  None 
 
h. Other:  No known implications. 

 
Risk Management 

 
18) The controls and evidence in this report mitigate/minimise risks associated 

with any breach of H&S and fire safety regulations. 
 
 
Contact Details Author: 
 
Stuart Langston 
Shared Head of Health and 
Safety 
Tel No. 01904 552621  
 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Assistant Director - 
Customer & Digital Services 
Tel No.  01904 551706 
 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
Tel No.  01904 552909 
 
 
 

Report Approved  √ Date  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
Financial: Ian Floyd, Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
 
Legal: Suzan Harrington, AD for Legal & Governance 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
Annexes 
Annex A: Health & Safety Annual Report 2018/19 
 
Background Papers:  
 

Page 7



 

Annual Health & Safety Report 2017-18 decision record from Executive 
Member from the Environment Decision Session on 2nd July  2018.   The 
record is here. 

Interim Health & Safety Report  2018 -19 and decision record from Executive 
Member from the Environment Decision Session on 10th December  2018.   
The record is here. 

 

Page 8

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=10832&Ver=4
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=870&MId=10837&Ver=4


 

List of abbreviations used in this report   
 
H&S   Health & Safety 
CYC   City of York Council 
NYCC North Yorkshire County Council 
HSE  Health & Safety Executive 
HR   Human Resources 
JHSC Joint Health & Safety Committee 
RIDDOR Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 

Regulations 2013 
SAG  Safety Advisory Group 
CDM  Construction, Design & Management 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 
 

Annex A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Safety  
 

Annual Report  
 

1st April 2018 - 31st March 2019 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page | 2 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report covers the council’s financial reporting period 1st April 2018 to 31st 

March 2019.  
 
2. Over the last 12 months there has been a number of staffing changes within the 

Shared Health and Safety Service which has allowed for a refocusing of priorities 
to some specific high risk areas of work, most notably construction and waste 
collection. In addition the health and safety services to schools have been 
consolidated to create a schools specific health and safety team delivering 
services to schools in both York and North Yorkshire. This not only ensures a 
more consistent approach but provides a much more resilient service.  

 
Key areas of Health and Safety Work in 2018/19 
 
3. The Corporate Health and Safety Policy was significantly reviewed and approved 

by the Chief Executive supported by the Corporate Management Team. The main 
area of revision was to ensure the policy clearly sets out the council’s direction. It 
now also recognises that there are significant improvement and redevelopment 
plans for the city which will involve major construction work. These schemes will 
require CYC to work closely and in partnership with other organisations if the 
health and safety risks are to be effectively managed. The policy also provides 
the basis for the health and safety culture within CYC and sets down what is 
expected by those organisations who undertake work on behalf of the council. 

 
4. The revised policy also recognises the council’s ongoing commitment to 

protecting staff from verbal and violent aggressive behaviour. This issue has 
been of concern for some time as it is a major cause of reported incidents by 
staff. The council’s approach was specifically endorsed by the then Portfolio 
holder for the Environment.   

 
5. Elected Members continue to actively consider health and safety risks and 

associated management with significant reports being considered by the Portfolio 
Holder in July, September and December 2018. There was also a formal interim 
report on health and safety performance in January 2019.  

 
6. Following the adoption of a corporate Alcohol, Drug and Substance Misuse Policy 

which was outlined in last year’s report; a testing organisation has now been 
procured, ( the policy allowed people to be tested in certain circumstances e.g. 
after an accident), a Manag
[...]
hat may have resulted in poor health and safety 
practice. There is therefore a session with Directors and Assistant Directors 
planned for October 2019 on health and safety where this will look at any cultural 
issues that can be addressed to improve health and safety performance.  In 
addition the council’s Joint Health and Safety Committee have started to monitor 
accidents and incidents on a more regular basis in order to ensure the council’s 
Safety Management System is adhered to and Health & Safety practice is 
improved across the council. 

Performance of the Health & Safety Service 

20. The shared Health and Safety Service continue to monitor council activities and 
undertake formal inspections to identify any areas of concern as shown in Table 
3.  In this current financial year this work is planned to increase, particularly in 
schools, following the formation of the dedicated schools team. In addition to the 
table a number of sites are visited, whether this is part of planned detailed 
complex audits or as part of the enhanced role in supporting the council when 
undertaking construction activities. The latter activities are governed by the 
Construction (Design and Management) Regulations (CDM) which is a key area 
of work. At the moment it is not possible to provide detail of this construction 
monitoring activity, however this is one of the elements to be included in the new 
Health and Safety system software (see paragraph 27 below). 

Table 3 - Summary of inspections and audits of CYC Properties 
 
Type of Visit Number of 

Visits 

School H&S Inspections  21 

School Fire Risk Assessment Review 10 

Asbestos Management Inspections/ audits  13 

Corporate formal H&S visits 15 
Corporate Formal Fire Risk Assessments 15 

 

Page 16



Page | 7 
 

 
National Issues 
 
21. Following the Grenfell tragedy and other high profile fires (and the subsequent 

Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety) the government 
has released a consul
[...]
ty Executive (HSE) have also 

significant plans across the public sector and are particularly interested in the 
application of the Stress Management Standards which have been in place for a 
number of years. Stress is still the leading cause of sickness absence across the 
public sector as a whole. The HSE are also going to provide direction and 
guidance to key stakeholders in health and social care on the management of 

Page 17



Page | 8 
 

violence and aggression in the workplace. It will be interesting to see what this 
looks like as it has been an area that CYC has monitored for a number of years. 

 
26. The HSE also plan to look at the issues posed by the new delivery models across 

the public sector as they accept that these arrangements no longer form a 
traditional employer/employee or even client /contractor relationship. In addition 
to this they plan to look at the use of volunteers particularly in relation to high risk 
activities. Considering this issue will be welcome as delivery across councils can 
be highly complex.  

 
27. Finally a key project for the coming year planned from October 2019 will include 

the roll out of a new comprehensive health and safety information management 
system.  The system is being launched at both CYC and NYCC councils and 
includes accident/incident reporting, risk assessment, audit and inspection and 
activity reporting. This will help bring a number of disparate H&S processes into 
one solution and allow real time reporting. The system will then be made 
available to schools and other traded service clients. This should address current 
issues around providing timely and accurate data and assist CYC in learning from 
incidents and accidents, and addressing health and safety culture issues where 
they exist. 

 
 

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Portfolio: 
Executive Member for Finance & Performance 
Executive for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

12  August 2019 

 
Report of Assistant Director, Customer & Digital Services 
 

Financial Inclusion Interim and Future Funding Strategy 

 
Summary 
 

1) This report presents proposals for Financial Inclusion (FI) funding 
allocations for 2019/20 and the development of a longer term future funding 
strategy to feed into the 2020/21 annual budget process. 

 

Recommendations 
 

2) The Executive Members are asked to: 
 

a) approve the recommended Option 1 to extend the 2019/20 
allocations to safeguard any successful and appropriate current 
schemes at risk in the short term; and  
 

b) approve the delivery of a longer term strategy for the sustainability of 
successful Financial Inclusion projects. 

 
 Reason:  To ensure the that councillors, residents, partners and groups are 

aware of financial inclusion activity and approval/use of associated funding.  
Also to ensure approved scrutiny actions are implemented. 

 
 

Background  
 
Financial Inclusion Funding Scheme 2019/20  
 

3) This Scheme has now been running for a number of years and in the last 
two years under the badge of ‘Improving Finances Improving Lives’ 
Scheme.  The competition for funds is normally launched in or around 
March each year.   
 

4) The competition panel is made up of 3 council officers not associated with 
the operational funding of any of the bidding organisations.  They assess 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

the bids set against clear criteria agreed by the Financial Inclusion Steering 
Group (FISG) and usually with a priority criteria e.g. supporting people with 
Universal Credit claims, digital inclusion or supporting those with mental 
health challenges.  The officers then consult with the Executive portfolio 
holders on the draft successful bids, and the outcome is confirmed in an 
officer decision made by the Director of Customer & Support Services 
which is published.    
 

5) The last competition resulted in the 2018/19 awards contained in the table 
at Annex A.  Given that City of York Council (CYC) had a full council 

[...]
in any future years. 

Page 20



 

Then there is a final option which will not mitigate the gap: 
 
Option 3 
 
Do nothing and repurpose the funding for this and future financial years in 
line with other council plan and budget priorities. 
 
Recommended Option 

 
9) To work in conjunction with the proposal to develop a longer term funding 

strategy (see paragraph 10-12), it is recommended that Option 1 is 
approved.  The full financial implications are outlined in Annex A to the 
report. Contacts for all the projects that have responded (responses are 
awaited from 2 organisations) and indicate that they can continue to deliver 
clear outcomes if an extension was agreed.  This would be subject to a 
thorough review of deliverability, a written service level agreement and 
regular monitoring arrangements by the council. 
 

The development of a longer term funding strategy 
 

10) Partners such as Citizen Advice York (CAY) and others have indicated 
concern about successful schemes being funded from short term funding 
pots when the affects of Universal Credit (UC) and other poverty impacts 
such as food and fuel poverty, are long term.  As reported in a recent 
Welfare Benefits report considered by Executive on 18th July 2019, the 
transition of up to approximately 5000 more residents to UC in the period 
up to around 2022 is likely to require claiming, budgeting and debt support 
for many years to come. 
 

11) It is recommended therefore that as part of the next budget consultation 
and planning process, that strategies around securing longer term solutions 
to those schemes that have had a successful track record in delivering real 
outcomes for residents, are developed and secured in 3 year (or more) 
Service Level Agreements.  The budget approvals would be sought during 
the coming budget setting process for 2020/21 and the Service Level 
Agreements approved individually at joint portfolio holder decision 
sessions. 
 

12) Sustainability of financial inc
[...]
 

One- off project 
funding over two 
years 

£250k  Community based self-
supporting initiative to 
develop financial 
resilience for residents 
delivered at a local level 
on a multi agency 
basis.* 

   

YFAS – York Financial Assistance Scheme 

DHP  - Discretionary Housing Payments 

FISG – Financial Inclusion Steering Group 

* Themes: jobs & skills; business & enterprise; financial resilience and 

community capacity building 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Health and Safety Annual Report 2018/19
	Annex A - CYC Annual Report -  2018 - 19

	5 Financial Inclusion interim and future funding strategy
	Annex A -Financial Inclusion Projects
	Annex B - Source of Financial Inclusion Funding




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance [previously Executive Leader (inc. 
Finance & Performance)] 

Date 12 August 2019 

Present Councillors Ayre (Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance) and Craghill (Executive Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhood) for Agenda 
Item 5 (Financial Inclusion interim and future funding 
strategy) as this Decision fell jointly within the 
portfolio areas of both Executive Members 

  

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which he have in the 
business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared. 

 
 

11. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Executive Leader (incorporating 
Finance & Performance) Decision Session held on 24 July 2019 
be approved and then signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

12. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

13. Financial Inclusion interim and future funding strategy  
 

Executive Member for Finance and Performance and Executive Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods considered a report that presented 
proposals for Financial Inclusion (FI) funding allocations for 2019/20 and 
the development of a longer term future funding strategy to feed into the 
2020/21 annual budget process.  



 
The Assistant Director, Customer and Digital Services gave an overview of 
the report noting the background to and the reason for the extension of the 
FI funding. She then explained the three options available to the Executive 
Members.  
 
The Chair of the York and North Yorkshire Welfare Benefits Unit and Chief 
Executive Officer of Citizens Advice York were in attendance and 
expressed that they would welcome the extension of the FI funding and 
they noted the reasons for this.  
 
Resolved: That; 

a) Option 1 to extend the 2019/20 allocations to safeguard any 
successful and appropriate current schemes at risk in the 
short term be approved  
 

b) The delivery of a longer term strategy for the sustainability of 
successful Financial Inclusion projects be approved. 

 
Reason: 

a) To ensure that councillors, residents, partners and groups 
are aware of financial inclusion activity and the approval/use 
of associated funding.   
 

b) To ensure that approved scrutiny actions are implemented. 
 
 

14. Health and Safety Annual Report 2018/19  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that presented the Annual 
Report of the Head of Health & Safety together with an overview of the 
performance of Health & Safety (H&S) shared service formed by North 
Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) and City of York Council (CYC) which 
operates under a partnership agreement.  The Annual Report also provides 
an update on the action being taken to address the risks raised in the 
report. The report will assist the Executive Member in proactively 
monitoring the overall systems and management of health & safety across 
the council. 
 
Assistant Director for Customer and Digital Services introduced the Health 
and Safety Risk Manager, in attendance to present the report. The Health 
and Safety Risk Manager outlined the Annual Report highlighting the how 
the joint Health and Safety Committee addressed joint concerns that had 
been raised. She noted that the membership of that group would be 
expanded to include members of the communications team. She noted that 



the health and safety team had looked at looked at high profile areas and 
she noted a number of areas that had been examined.  
 
In response to a question from the Executive Member regarding Member 
involvement in health and safety, the Health and Safety Risk Manager 
suggested that the training delivered to senior leaders may be useful for 
Members. The Executive Member raised comments on the presentation of 
the report and the Assistant Director for Customer and Digital Services 
suggested that there could be a presentation at future meetings. 
 
Resolved: That;  
 

a) The Annual Report including the council’s response to 
managing and responding to significant H&S risks including 
those around Construction (Design & Management) 
Regulations (CDM) be noted. 

b) The performance of the Shared H&S Service be noted. 
c) There were no further matters that the Executive Member 

had identified for further reporting at future decision sessions 
at this stage. 

 
Reason:   To ensure the Executive Member and residents are assured 

that H&S services are appropriately managed and resilient and 
the council has proper arrangements in place for managing and 
responding to H&S risks. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and Performance) 
 [The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.19 pm]. 


